General Meeting 2022 a share split and redemption
share procedure, whereby every share is split into
four (4) ordinary shares and one (1) redemption
share. The redemption share is then automatically
redeemed at SEK 8.00 per share. Combined with
the proposed ordinary dividend, the shareholders
will receive approximately MSEK 19 004.

Stockholm, March 2022
Atlas Copco AB (publ)

Should the Annual General Meeting resolve on the proposal of redemption, approximately MSEK 9 746 will be
distributed to the shareholders in Atlas Copco, if shares held by the Company on December 31, 2021 are excluded.

The redemption procedure will have the following financial effects on Atlas Copco:

  �Shareholders’ equity will be reduced by approximately MSEK 9 746.
  �Net debt, that is the difference between interest-bearing debt/provisions and liquid assets, will increase by
approximately MSEK 9 746.

Financial effects of the redemption
procedure

Changes in shareholders’ equity and number of shares in the Atlas Copco Group, proforma as at December 31, 2021

Before the
transaction

Share split in
4 ordinary shares and

1 redemption share
Effect of share

redemption
Effect of

bonus issue
After the

transaction

Shareholders’ equity, MSEK 67 634 67 634 –9 746  57 888

Share capital, MSEK 786 786 –157 157 786

Shares outstanding – total 1 229 613 104 6 148 065 520 –1 229 613 104  4 918 452 416

   of which series A 839 394 096 4 196 970 480 –839 394 096  3 357 576 384

   of which series B 390 219 008 1 951 095 040 –390 219 008  1 560 876 032

       of which series A held by Atlas Copco 11 422 736 57 113 680 –11 422 736  45 690 944

       of which series B held by Atlas Copco

Shares outstanding – total, net of shares held
by Atlas Copco 1 218 190 368  6 090 951 840 –1 218 190 368  4 872 761 472

Atlas Copco 2022   3

PROPOSAL OF SHARE SPLIT AND MANDATORY REDEMPTION OF SHARES

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Brief description of the
redemption share procedure
and ordinary share split

• �Background and reasons

• �Financial effects of the
redemption procedure

Capital distribution and share split

Timetable for share split and
redemption of shares

Tax considerations

Questions and answers

Capital distribution and share split in four (4)
ordinary shares and one (1) redemption share
This example is based on an assumed share price of SEK 530. The effects on the share price from
the ordinary dividend, share split and redemption are only theoretical. The stock market’s actual